Non-household retail

In business retail, the assumptions in our revised plan are as follows:

 P10 Scenario

 There is a variance of 3% in non-household customer numbers due to the general business cycle.

Within the monopoly customer base, there are no other effects and cost is assumed to be constant in

the short run. This means that for each customer, there is a loss of the associated net margin.

 We lose all eligible customers to other retailers or they choose to self-supply. Experience to date

within the non-household retail market is that this segment is very active and therefore we do not

think this is unreasonable as a worst case scenario. Large customers could also simply close these sites

due to wider economic factors.

 P90 Scenario

 Assumption on gains for the ineligible sector are symmetrical.

 For the eligible sector, as Hafren Dyfrdwy has no plans to compete for eligible customers in England it

could only gain if a large business were to choose to move into the region during AMP7. Given the

small size of the area this seems unlikely and therefore we have assumed 1 addition.

Illustration of non-household retail revenue variances

Non-household revenue impact in
2020-21

Change in
customers

%

Change in
customers

Nr

Margin per
customer

£

Change in Net
Margin

£m

 P10 Scenario

 Ineligible customers -3.0% (241) (7.60) (0.002)

 Eligible customers -100% (15) (4,663.66) (0.070)

 Total P10 result (for 2020-21) (256) (0.072)

 P90 Scenario

 Ineligible customers +3.0% 241 7.60 0.002

 Eligible customers +6.7% 1 4,663.66 0.005

 Total P10 result (for 2020-21) 242 0.006

The loss of non-household customers in the eligible sector is relatively material to Hafren Dyfrdwy for all the

reasons explained above – relative to Severn Trent, income from the eligible customers forms a large

proportion of overall revenue and hence a significant proportion of the non-household retail margin.

Bio resources

The new bio-resources specifically allows for an element of revenue variance which was not present in AMP6

and hence this can be expected to increase the RoRE range compared to PR14. Over an extended period

sludge volumes within the original Severn Trent boundaries have grown, but in Wales there was a reduction of